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captioned matter.
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(10100 — 10142 York Road) * THE OFFICE
8" Election District
3rd Council District & ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Industry Lane Associates, LLLP

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
WLR Holding Co., Inc., & Chick-fil-A, Inc.*

Contract Purchaser/Lessee &
Petitioners & Case No: 2024-0119-XA

* * * * * * * * *

CORRECTED
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed on behalf of Industry Lane Associates, LLLP,
legal owner and WLR Holding Company, Inc., and Chick-fil-A, Inc., contract lessee,
(“Petitioners™) for the property known as 10100-10142 York Road. A Petition for Special
Exception was filed from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) §§ 233.3 and
253.2.D.4 to permit a full-service car wash. Variance relief was filed as follow:

1. BCZR, § 409.6.A.2, to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 218 off-street parking spaces.

2. BCZR, § 419.4.B.3, to allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a
minimum of 0 ft. abutting non-residentially zoned land in the lieu of the required 6 ft.

3. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3 signs
on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single facade.

4. BCZR, § 450.4.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a total of 7 freestanding

enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75 sq. ft. (Sign No. 9), 27 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 14A-14B),
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and 8 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, 20) in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted
with a sign area/face of 75 sq. ft.

5. BCZR, § 450.5.B.4.a, to allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 ft. to
another freestanding sign on the same premises having as area larger than 8 sq. ft. (between Sign
Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the required 100 ft. distance.

6. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 6 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs
on any single facade in lieu of the 3 signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single facade.

7. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations(3)(a), to allow freestanding directional signs
with a height of 9 ft. in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Signs D, E).

8. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a freestanding enterprise sign
with a sign area/face of 116 sq. ft. (Sign A) in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 sq. ft.

A public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person hearing on June
25,2024 at 1:30 p.m. The Petitions were properly advertised and posted.

Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”’) and Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(“DEPS”). They did not oppose the requested relief, subject to proposed conditions, which will
be incorporated into the Order.!

WLR Holding Co., representative Sandy Grandstaff, and Chick-fil-A representative, Doug

Wolfe were present at the hearing. The Site Plan was prepared by Daniel Haney, P.E. of Bohler,

! The Department of Public Works and Transportation (‘DPW&T”) had the following ZAC comment: “The proposed
vacuum area is located in an existing drainage and utility easement as shown on Record Plat 35/22. The drainage and
utility easement is in place for maintenance of existing public sewer and storm drain mains. The Special Exception
or Variances must be denied until the vacuum area is relocated.” Counsel for the Petitioners have submitted an email
dated June 20, 2024 from DPWT verifying that this issue has been resolved. (Pet. Ex. 15)
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and was admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. David Karceski, Esquire and Adam M. Rosenblatt,
Esquire of Venable, LLP represented the Petitioners. Michael Stolz, representative of the property
owner, Industry Lane Associates, LLLP, and experts Brandon Rowe, P.E. of Bohler, and Mickey
Cornelius, P.T.O.E. of the Traffic Group also appeared. Nearby resident Jack Suter attended as an
interested citizen.

Mr. Karceski and Mr. Rosenblatt were permitted to proffer the facts supporting the
requested relief. They explained that the site is approximately 4.06 acres and is zoned BR-IM-ML-
IM and is located at the southwest corner of the signalized intersection of York Road and Industry
Lane in the Cockeysville area of Baltimore County. The site is currently improved with a Chick-
fil-A, a two-story Ramada Motel and a one-story strip mall with six storefronts. (Pet. Exs. 2 & 6)

As noted in the site plan, (Pet. Ex. 1) the Petitioners intend to raze the existing Ramada
Motel and construct a one story 5,106 sf. Auto Spa Express car wash located behind the Chick-fil-
A, where the rear portion of the Ramada is currently located. Additionally, the Petitioners are
proposing to raze the existing 4,811 sf Chick-fil-A and construct a new 5,331 sf Chick-fil-A in its
place. The new Chick-fil-A is proposed to be located northeast of the existing Chick-fil-A in order
to allow parking spaces to be shifted to the south of the building, rather than to the north and east
of the building as currently situated. The double drive-thru lanes of the Chick-fil-A are proposed
to be located along York Road and Industry Lane. As proffered by Mr. Rosenblatt and Mr.
Karceski, with the assistance of Mr. Rowe and Mr. Comelius, parking for the site is shared for all
uses and proposed to be located east and south of the existing strip mall along York Road and the
property line between the subject site and the neighboring site. The proposed new parking layout

makes the parking more central for the uses and eliminated the need for Chick-fil-A patrons



crossing the drive-thru to access the restaurant. Ingress and egress for the subject site will occur
on both York Road and Industry Lane.

In prior Case No. 2012-0123-A involving the subject site, a variance was granted from
BCZR, § 409.6 to permit 228 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 250 parking spaces.
The Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) in that matter reasoned that such a variance was warranted
in that the Chick-fil-A business model envisioned a majority of its patrons to be using the drive-
thru. In the instant case, Mr. Wolfe confirmed that 60% of the present location’s business is
generated via drive-thru. Additionally, Mr. Wolfe explained that since COVID shutdowns, dine-
in business has decreased, causing the rebuilt Chick-fil-A proposed for the subject site to have a

dine-in capacity of 70 seats rather than the present 108 seats.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest of
the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts,291 Md. 1,11 (1981). The Schultz standard
was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of appeals
discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court again
emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances
showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above
and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

The record evidence establishes that this is such a case. As noted above, the site is completely
surrounded by commercial uses, i.e., an adjacent strip mall, car dealerships, a full-service car wash,
and other retail. In regards to the requirements of BCZR, § 502.1 Mr. Rowe testified that the

proposed Special Exception will not:

A. Bedetrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;

B. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;
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C. Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;
D. Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

E. Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

F. Interfere with adequate light and air;

G. Beinconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in
any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these Zoning
Regulations.

Additionally, Mr. Rowe opined that that any adverse impacts of the car wash use at this particular
location would not be above and beyond those inherently associated with the Special Exception use.

Mr. Rowe explained that the car wash site will allow for the stacking of 29 vehicles, greater
than the required 19 vehicles. In supplement to Mr. Rowe’s testimony, Mr. Cornelius provided
expert testimony that there are no failing intersections in the vicinity of the subject site and that car
wash use is usually most concentrated during non-traffic peak hours. Additionally, Mr. Cornelius
prepared a Parking Occupancy Study for all uses at the subject site and concluded that the proposed
164 parking spaces was more than adequate in light of the present parking demands of the subject
site. (Pet. Ex. 14) Based on the testimony outlined above, I find that the Petitioners request for
Special Exception pursuant to BCZR, §§ 233.3 and 253.D.4 is granted.

VARIANCES
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The subject site is “unique” for a variety of reasons. In addition to the finding of

“uniqueness” in prior Case No. 2012-0123-A, Mr. Wolfe, Mr. Rowe, and Mr. Haney all testified
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that the subject site sits at the crest of a hill coming both, north and south on York Road.
Consequently, corresponding signage is difficult to see by drivers approaching in both directions.
Additionally, the subject site has an irregular “razor blade” type shape with 560 ft. of lineal
frontage with access points from two different roads. Thelocation of the proposed car wash being
situated behind the Chick-fil-A creates additional unique challenges for the effective placement of
signage.

In regards to the variance request from BCZR, § 419.4.B.3 requiring a 6 ft. landscape
transition area abutting non-residentially zoned land, a drainage easement on the site near the
proposed vacuum area for the proposed car wash makes the addition of a landscape transition area
in this location impossible. (Pet. Exs. 7 & 8) To remedy this problem would require a complete
reconfiguration of the site plan and would ultimately result in the need for additional variance
relief. It is noteworthy that this is an internal variance that is not visible outside the subject site.

SIGN VARIANCES

The Petitioners have requested a variety of sign variances to meet the challenges of

providing effective signage for a site with both a unique use and shape.
Sign Nos. 1-8

The Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) for Signs
1 through 8 are to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial
building, with a maximum of 3 signs on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no
more than 2 signs on any single fagade. These signs involve the proposed wall mounted signs for
the proposed car wash building. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) These signs variance have been requested due to

the location of the proposed car wash behind the Chick-Fil-A building which requires signage on



the building that can be seen from both York Road and Industry Lane and will facilitate better
navigation by patrons attempting to enter the site.
Sign No. 9, Sign Nos. 144-14B & Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13 & 20

The requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4. Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b)
for Sign No. 9 is to allow a total of 7 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75
square feet, for signs Nos. 14A-14B are to allow 27 square feet, and for SignNos. 11,12, 13, and
20 to allow 8 square feet in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted with a sign
area/face of 75 square feet. (Pet. Ex 1, p.2) These variances also involve the proposed car wash.
Six of these signs are internal to the site, and are in essence, free standing directional signs that
inform patrons of potential washing options and pricing, but due to the fact that they also contain
logos they are technically defined as enterprise pursuant to Code. The fact that the car wash use
is 100 percent drive-thru in nature, requires the additional free-standing signage in both number
and square footage to effectively inform patrons of service options and drive-thru procedure.

Sign Nos. 144 -14B

The requested Petition for Variance BCZR, § 450.5.B.4.a for Sign Nos. 14A and 14B is to
allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 feet to another freestanding sign on the same
premises having as area larger than 8 square feet in lieu of the required 100-foot distance. (Pet. Ex.
1, p.2) This variance, again, comes as a result for the need of informational signs in each drive
aisle. Since these drive aisles are obviously less than 100 feet apart, variance relief is necessary.
Having the car wash drive aisles 100 feet apart would be nonsensical in light of the purpose for

the car wash drive-aisles themselves.




Signs B and C

The requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4. Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a)
for Signs B and C is to allow a total of 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant
commercial building with a maximum of 2 signs on any single fagade in lieu of the 3 signs
permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single fagade. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) This request involves
the proposed Chick-fil-A, that like the proposed car wash, will be accessible from both York Road
and Industry Lane, thus, creating the need for additional signage to make the building identifiable
to patrons traveling from both streets.

Signs D and E

The requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (3)(a)
for Signs D and E is to allow freestanding directional signs with a height of 9 feet in lieu of the
permitted 6 feet. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) These directional signs are the Chick-Fil-A drive-thru and are
necessitated by the Chick-Fil-A location at the crest of a hill coming in both directions which
presents the need for greater sign height for visibility of approaching drivers and allows the site to
be seen in time for drivers to navigate to the appropriate turn lane.

Sign A

The final requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations
(5)(b) for Sign A is to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 116 square feet
in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 square feet. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) This variance request
involves the Chick-fil-A pole sign on York Road. Due to the fact that the words on this sign are
separated, the “dead space” that separates the lines of text are required to be included in the sign’s

square footage, thus, causing the circumstances for the requested relief.




In light of the “uniqueness” factors previously discussed, I additionally find that due to the
reasons outlined above, the Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty if the requested
variances were to be denied. Accordingly, all of the Petitioners previously noted requests for
variance relief are granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 15th day of July 2024, by this Administrative Law

Judge, that the Petition for Special Exception filed pursuant to BCZR §§ 233.3 and 253.2.D.4 to
permit a full-service car wash, be and is hereby GRANTED and pursuant to BCZR, § 502.3, the
Special Exception is valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of this Order;

IT IS FURTHER, ORDERED that, pursuant to BCZR, § 502.3, the Special Exception is

valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of this Order, and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a Petition for Variance filed from the BCZR,

§ 409.6.A.2, to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 218 off-street
parking spaces, be and is hereby GRANTED, and;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR § 419.4.B.3, to
allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a minimum of O ft. abutting non-
residentially zoned land in the lieu of the required 6 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant
commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3 signs on any single facade in lieu of
the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single fagade, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a total of 7 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces

of 75 sq. ft. (Sign No. 9), 27 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 14A-14B), and 8 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, & 20)



in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted with a sign area/face of 75 sq. ft., be and
is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.5.B.4.a, to
allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 ft. to another freestanding sign on the same
premises having as area larger than 8 sq. ft. (between Sign Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the
required 100 ft. distance, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant
commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs on any single facade in lieu of the 3
signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single fagade, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations(3)(a), to allow freestanding directional signs with a height of 9 ft. in lieu of
the permitted 6 ft. (Signs D, E), be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 116 sq.
ft. (Sign A) in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 sq. ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can

be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would

be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Petitioners must comply with the DOP comments, a copy of which is attached hereto
and made a part hereof. However, Comment #2 regarding the suggested monument
style signs is not required, and Petitioners are permitted to continue to use the

proposed pole signs. (The previously noted DPW&T ZAC comment has been
resolved and is no longer applicable.)
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

o ze—

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

AMB:dlm
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 5/28/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 2023-0119-XA

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10100-10142 York Road
Petitioner: Industry Lane Associates LLLP
Zoning: BR IM, ML IM

Requested Action:  Special Exception, Variance
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:
Special Exception -

1. To permit a full-service car wash, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 253.2.D.4 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR);

Variance -

2. From BCZR Section 409.6.A.2 to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 216 off-street parking spaces;

3. From BCZR Section 419.4.B.3 to allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a
minimum of 0 feet abutting non-residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 feet;

4. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3
signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single
fagade;

5. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to allow a total of 7 freestanding
enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75 square feet (Sign No. 9), 27 square feet (Sign Nos.
14A-14B), and 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, 20) in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise
sign permitted with a sign area/face of 75 square feet;

6. From BCZR Section 450.5.B.4.a to allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 feet to
another freestanding sign in the same premises having an area larger than 8 square feet (between
Sign Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the required 100 foot distance;

7. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to ailow a total of 6 wall mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs
on any single fagade in lieu of the 3 signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single
fagade;

8. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (3)(a) to allow freestanding directional
signs with a height of 9 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Signs D, E); and
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9. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to allow a freestanding enterprise
sign with a sign area/face of 116 square feet (Sign A) in lien of the pertnitied sign area/face of 75
square feet.

The subject site is an approximately 4.06 acre parcel at the southwest comer of the signalized intersection
of York Road and Industry Lane in the Cockeysville area. It is improved with a Chick-fil-A with a double
drive-thru, a two-story Ramada Hotel/Motel, and a one-story strip mall with six storefronts. The Ramada
is two buildings: one perpendicular to York Road between the strip mall and the Chick-fil-A and one
parallel to York Road behind the other Ramada building, strip mall, and Chick-fil-A. The Chick-fil-A is
located to the northeast portion of the site and has angled parking to its north and east, directly along York
Road and Industry Lane.

Uses immediately surrounding the site include: an office building to the north across Industry Lane; a
Flagship car wash, a Wawa gas station and associated convenience store, and a one-story strip mall to the
east across York Road; commercial spaces and stores (an AutoZone Auto Parts store and a Hi Lo Auto
Sale shop) to the south; and a car dealership service center (Bill Kidd’s Toyota and Volvo Service Center)

to the west.

The subject site is within the boundaries of the Hunt Valley/Timoniutn Master Plan, the Western
Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan, and the Hunt Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines
sub-section of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP). The Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines provide design guidelines on building architecture, screening,
pedestrian friendly development, landscaping, etc., within the area boundary. The Hunt Valley/Timonimm
Master Plan, adopted by the County Council October 19", 1998, seeks to provide guidance on
development of the employment and commercial areas. The plan highlights a number of issues within the
plan area, including traffic congestion; the lack of pedestrian and bicycle circulation and connections; the
need for improving the visual quality of the York Road corridor; the need for improving landscaping to
bring existing commercial properties along the York Road corridor into conformance with the Landscape
Manual; the existence of sign clutter; and more.

Per the site plan, the applicant wishes to demolish the two existing Ramada Hotel/Motel buildings and
construct a one story 5,106 square foot Auto Spa Express car wash with associated parking. The car wash
is proposed to be tucked to the rear of the site and parallel with York Road. In addition, the applicant
wishes to demolish the existing 4,811 square foot Chick-fil-A and construct a new, 5,331 square foot
Chick-fil-A. The new Chick-fil-A is proposed to be located northeast of the existing Chick-fil-A in order
to allow the parking spaces to be shifted to the south of the building, rather than to the north and east of
the building as currently existing. The double drive-thru lanes of the Chick-fil-A are proposed to be
located along York Road and Industry Lane.

Parking for the site is shared for all uses and is proposed to be located east and south of the existing strip
mall with six storefronts, along York Road and the property line between the subject site and the
neighboring site, as parking currently exists; north of the proposed car wash; and south and west of the
proposed new Chick-fil-A, The proposed new layout makes the parking more central for the uses and
eliminates Chick-fil-A patrons from crossing the drive-thru to access the restaurant. Ingress and egress
points for the subject site are provided on York Road and Indusiry Lane.

The site was the subject of a similar Zoning Case, Case 2023-0081-XA in April 2023. The Case included
the demolition of the two Ramada Hotel/Motel buildings to construct an Auto Spa Express Car Wash and
sought the same first six items of relief as currently requested. The primary difference between Case
2023-0081-XA and the Zoning Case currently at hand is the inclusion of the demolition and rebuild of the
Chick-fil-A. The Department of Planning did not support the bulk of the requests in Case 2023-0081-XA,
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Citing overdevelopment of the site; circulation issues; a redundant use. since a car wash existed across the
Street; lack of landscaping going against the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the CMDP; and sign clutter. Following the issuance
of the Department’s comments, dated April 26, 2023, representatives of the Department of Planning met
with the Petitioner on June 6%, 2023 for additional information on the petition and long-term plans for the
property. During the meeting, the Petitioner explained that the proposed car wash was an “express™
model, meaning vehicles were in and out of the car wash tunnel in under three minutes. Further, the Auto
Spa Express would primarily operate under a membership model.

During the meeting, the Petitioner explained that the long-term plans for the property included
demolishing and reconstructing the Chick-fil-A in order to address existing circulation and parking issues
(i.e., patrons needing to cross the drive-thru to access the restaurant from the existing parking spaces
along York Road and Industry Lane). A site plan showing the possible relocation of the Chick-fil-A,
drive-thru, and parking was presented to the Department, which became the site plan for the Zoning Case
at hand, Case 2024-0119-XA. The site plan included a fence between the drive-thru of the Chick-fil-A
and York Road and Industry L.ane in order to improve pedestrian safety. During the meeting, the
Department expressed that they would be accepting of the complete proposal, subject to conditions, as it
was an overall improvement of the site.

The Department of Planning met with representatives for the petition via WebEx on May 28", 2024.
During the meetinp, representatives for the petition explained the petition and provided the following
inforiation:

- The information provided to the Department of Planning in June of 2023 is still accurate. The
proposed car wash will be an “express” model, meaning vehicles are in and out of the car wash
tunnel in under three minutes, and will primarily operate under a membership model. Auto Spa
employees will not vacuum cars after they travel through the car wash tunnel; instead, patrons
have the option to vacuum their car themselves after the car wash.

- Auto Spa has two other Auto Spa Express car washes in the County — one in Dundalk and one in
Halethorpe.

- The Variance requested for the Landscape Transition Area is related to landscaping between the
uses on the site. Landscaping is provided around/along the perimeter of the site. A Schematic
Landscape Plan has been submitted to the County Landscape Architect.

Relating to the requested parking Variance, a Parking Space Occupancy Study was done, and
confinned the requested number of parking spaces will be sufficient

The Department of Planning finds that the site plan submitted with Case 2024-0119-XA is an
improvement to that which was submitted with Case 2023-0081-XA in April 2023. The updated site plan
improves circulation for the site as a whole, while providing adequate space for each of the individual
uses. As such, the Department of Planning has no objections to the requested Special Exception and
Variance relief, subject to the fallowing conditions:

1. Architecture for the proposed Auto Spa Express Car Wash and Chick-fil-A should be in keeping
with the design guidelines outlined in the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the CMDP.

2. In keeping with the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and efforts to reduce sign clutter and
visual appearance alongthe York Road corridor, the proposed pylon signs should instead be
monument style signs.

3. Landscaping shall be provided to the greatest extent possible, as recommended in the Hunt
Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the
CMDP. This includes landscaping along the perimeter of the site as possible, landscape islands,

C:\Uscrs\klewis\AppData\Local\MicrosoN\Windows\INctCachc\Content.Outlook\7Y S522L.4\2024-01 19-X A-Planning.docx




and landscaping at the base of the Auto Spa Express Car Wash and Chick-fil-A signs. The
Department eacourages the Petitioner to consider adding planters outside of the Chick-fil-A and
Auto Spa buildings to further beautify the site.

4. An outdoor patio/sitting area shall be proposed for the Chick-fil-A, as shown on the site plan
submitted with Case 2024-0119-XA.

5. Quality fencing, like a black metal fence, as shown on the site plan, shall be proposed along the
edge of the Chick-fil-A drive-thru in order to improve pedestrian safety within the site.

6. A circulation plan showing vehicular and pedestrian access shall be submitted to the Department
of Planning prior to permitting.

For further information conceming the matters stated herein, please contact Taylor Bensley at 410-887-
3482.

/

Prepared by: Division Chief: \ \ ,

.‘“ 4 I {

W s Z/ — i‘—\ ,/1\(5__ !,"; L\\_;)' 'ﬁi_gl

Krystle Patchak T JiferG. Nwgent |
SL/JGN/KP

c¢: David Karceski
David Birkenthal, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive

July 15, 2024

David Karceski, Esquire — dhkarceski(@venable.com

Adam M. Rosenblatt, Esquire — amrosenblatt{@venable.com
Venable, LLP

210 w. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE:  Petitions for Special Exception & Variance
Case No. 2024-0119-XA
Property: 10111 10142 York Road

Dear Counsel:

MAUREEN E. MURPHY
Chief Administrative Law Judge
ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
DEREK J. BAUMGARDNER
Administrative Law Judge

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

7

AMB;dlm
Enclosure

c:

Jack Suter jack.suterl4(@gmail.com

Michael Stoltz stoltz@mfirealty.com

Mickey Cornelius meornelius@trafficgroup.com
Myers, Curtis N. cnmyers@venable.com

Mark expertassemblyteam(@gmail.com

Office of Administrative Hearings

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868

www.administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(10100 — 10142 York Road) o THE OFFICE
8t Election District
3rd Council District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Industry Lane Associates, LLLP

Legal Owner u FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
WLR Holding Co., Inc., & Chick-fil-A, Inc.*

Contract Purchaser/Lessee y
Petitioners B Case No: 2024-0119-XA

* * * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed on behalf of Industry Lane Associates, LLLP,
legal owner and WLR Holding Company, Inc., and Chick-fil-A, Inc., contract lessee,
(“Petitioners™) for the property known as 10100-10142 York Road. A Petition for Special
Exception was filed from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) §§ 233.3 and
253.2.D.4 to permit a full-service car wash. Variance relief was filed as follow:

1. BCZR, § 409.6.A.2, to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 216 off-street parking spaces.

2. BCZR, § 419.4.B.3, to allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a
minimum of 0 ft. abutting non-residentially zoned land in the lieu of the required 6 ft.

3. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3 signs
on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single facade.

4. BCZR, § 450.4.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a total of 7 freestanding

enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75 sq. ft. (Sign No. 9), 27 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 14A-14B),



and 8 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, 20) in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted
with a sign area/face of 75 sq. ft.

5. BCZR, § 450.5.B.4.a, to allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 {t. to
another freestanding sign on the same premises having as area larger than 8 sq. ft. (between Sign
Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the required 100 ft. distance.

6. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 6 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs
on any single facade in lieu of the 3 signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single facade.

7. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations(3)(a), to allow freestanding directional signs
with a height of 9 ft. in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Signs D, E).

8. BCZR, § 450.4, Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a freestanding enterprise sign
with a sign area/face of 116 sq. ft. (Sign A) in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 sq. ft.

A public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu of an in-person hearing on June
25,2024 at 1:30 p.m. The Petitions were properly advertised and posted.

Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”) and Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(“DEPS”). They did not oppose the requested relief, subject to proposed conditions, which will
be incorporated into the Order.!

WLR Holding Co., representative Sandy Grandstaff, and Chick-fil-A representative, Doug

Wolfe were present at the hearing. The Site Plan was prepared by Daniel Haney, P.E. of Bohler,

! The Department of Public Works and Transportation (“DPW&T”) had the following ZAC comment: “The proposed
vacuum area is located in an existing drainage and utility easement as shown on Record Plat 35/22. The drainage and
utility easement is in place for maintenance of existing public sewer and storm drain mains. The Special Exception
or Variances must be denied until the vacuum area is relocated.” Counsel for the Petitioners have submitted an email
dated June 20, 2024 from DPWT verifying that this issue has been resolved. (Pet. Ex. 15)
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and was admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. David Karceski, Esquire and Adam M. Rosenblatt,
Esquire of Venable, LLP represented the Petitioners. Michael Stolz, representative of the property
owner, Industry Lane Associates, LLLP, and experts Brandon Rowe, P.E. of Bohler, and Mickey
Comelius, P.T.O.E. of the Traffic Group also appeared. Nearby resident Jack Suter attended as an
interested citizen.

Mr. Karceski and Mr. Rosenblatt were permitted to proffer the facts supporting the
requested relief. They explained that the site is approximately 4.06 acres and is zoned BR-IM-ML.-
IM and is located at the southwest corner of the signalized intersection of York Road and Industry
Lane in the Cockeysville area of Baltimore County. The site is currently improved with a Chick-
fil-A, a two-story Ramada Motel and a one-story strip mall with six storefronts. (Pet. Exs. 2 & 6)

As noted in the site plan, (Pet. Ex. 1) the Petitioners intend to raze the existing Ramada
Motel and construct a one story 5,106 sf. Auto Spa Express car wash located behind the Chick-fil-
A, where the rear portion of the Ramada is currently located. Additionally, the Petitioners are
proposing to raze the existing 4,811 sf Chick-fil-A and construct a new 5,331 sf Chick-fil-A in its
place. The new Chick-fil-A is proposed to be located northeast of the existing Chick-fil-A in order
to allow parking spaces to be shifted to the south of the building, rather than to the north and east
of the building as currently situated. The double drive-thru lanes of the Chick-fil-A are proposed
to be located along York Road and Industry Lane. As proffered by Mr. Rosenblatt and Mr.
Karceski, with the assistance of Mr. Rowe and Mr. Cornelius, parking for the site is shared for all
uses and proposed to be located east and south of the existing strip mall along York Road and the
property line between the subject site and the neighboring site. The proposed new parking layout

makes the parking more central for the uses and eliminated the need for Chick-fil-A patrons



crossing the drive-thru to access the restaurant. Ingress and egress for the subject site will occur
on both York Road and Industry Lane.

In prior Case No. 2012-0123-A involving the subject site, a variance was granted from
BCZR, § 409.6 to permit 228 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 250 parking spaces.
The Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) in that matter reasoned that such a variance was warranted
in that the Chick-fil-A business model envisioned a majority of its patrons to be using the drive-
thru. In the instant case, Mr. Wolfe confirmed that 60% of the present location’s business is
generated via drive-thru. Additionally, Mr. Wolfe explained that since COVID shutdowns, dine-
in business has decreased, causing the rebuilt Chick-fil-A proposed for the subject site to have a

dine-in capacity of 70 seats rather than the present 108 seats.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest of
the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schuliz v. Pritts,291 Md. 1, 11 (1981). The Schultz standard
was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of appeals
discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court again
emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances'
showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above
and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

The record evidence establishes that this is such a case. As noted above, the site is completely
surrounded by commercial uses, i.e., an adjacent strip mall, car dealerships, a full-service car wash,
and other retail. In regards to the requirements of BCZR, § 502.1 Mr. Rowe testified that the

proposed Special Exception will not:

A. Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;

B. Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;
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C. Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;

O

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

E. Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

F. Interfere with adequate light and air;

Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in
any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these Zoning
Regulations.

Additionally, Mr. Rowe opined that that any adverse impacts of the car wash use at this particular
location would not be above and beyond those inherently associated with the Special Exception use.

Mr. Rowe explained that the car wash site will allow for the stacking of 29 vehicles, greater
than the required 19 vehicles. In supplement to Mr. Rowe’s testimony, Mr. Comelius provided
expert testimony that there are no failing intersections in the vicinity of the subject site and that car
wash use is usually most concentrated during non-traffic peak hours. Additionally, Mr. Cornelius
prepared a Parking Occupancy Study for all uses at the subject site and concluded that the proposed
164 parking spaces was more than adequate in light of the present parking demands of the subject
site. (Pet. Ex. 14) Based on the testimony outlined above, I find that the Petitioners request for
Special Exception pursuant to BCZR, §§ 233.3 and 253.D.4 is granted.

VARIANCES
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

2 If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The subject site is “unique” for a variety of reasons. In addition to the finding of

“uniqueness” in prior Case No. 2012-0123-A, Mr. Wolfe, Mr. Rowe, and Mr. Haney all testified
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that the subject site sits at the crest of a hill coming both, north and south on York Road.
Consequently, corresponding signage is difficult to see by drivers approaching in both directions.
Additionally, the subject site has an irregular “razor blade” type shape with 560 ft. of lineal
frontage with access points from two different roads. The location of the proposed car wash being
situated behind the Chick-fil-A creates additional unique challenges for the effective placement of
signage.

In regards to the variance request from BCZR, § 419.4.B.3 requiring a 6 ft. landscape
transition area abutting non-residentially zoned land, a drainage easement on the site near the
proposed vacuum area for the proposed car wash makes the addition of a landscape transition area
in this location impossible. (Pet. Exs. 7 & 8) To remedy this problem would require a complete
reconfiguration of the site plan and would ultimately result in the need for additional variance
relief. It is noteworthy that this is an internal variance that is not visible outside the subject site.

SIGN VARIANCES

The Petitioners have requested a variety of sign variances to meet the challenges of

providing effective signage for a site with both a unique use and shape.
Sign Nos. 1-8

The Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) for Signs
1 through 8 are to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial
building, with a maximum of 3 signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no
more than 2 signs on any single facade. These signs involve the proposed wall mounted signs for
the proposed car wash building. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) These signs variance have been requested due to

the location of the proposed car wash behind the Chick-Fil-A building which requires signage on



the building that can be seen from both York Road and Industry Lane and will facilitate better
navigation by patrons attempting to enter the site.
Sign No. 9, Sign Nos. 144-14B & Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13 & 20

The requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4. Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b)
for Sign No. 9 is to allow a total of 7 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75
square feet, for signs Nos. 14A-14B are to allow 27 square feet, and for Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, and
20 to allow 8 square feet in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted with a sign
area/face of 75 square feet. (Pet. Ex 1, p.2) These variances also involve the proposed car wash.
Six of these signs are internal to the site, and are in essence, free standing directional signs that
inform patrons of potential washing options and pricing, but due to the fact that they also contain
logos they are technically defined as enterprise pursuant to Code. The fact that the car wash use
is 100 percent drive-thru in nature, requires the additional free-standing signage in both number
and square footage to effectively inform patrons of service options and drive-thru procedure.

Sign Nos. 144 -14B

The requested Petition for Variance BCZR, § 450.5.B.4.a for Sign Nos. 14A and 14B is to
allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 feet to another freestanding sign on the same
premises having as area larger than 8 square feet in lieu of the required 100-foot distance. (Pet. Ex.
1, p.2) This variance, again, comes as a result for the need of informational signs in each drive
aisle. Since these drive aisles are obviously less than 100 feet apart, variance relief is necessary.
Having the car wash drive aisles 100 feet apart would be nonsensical in light of the purpose for

the car wash drive-aisles themselves.



Signs B and C

The requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4. Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a)
for Signs B and C is to allow a total of 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant
commercial building with a maximum of 2 signs on any single fagade in lieu of the 3 signs
permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single fagade. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) This request involves
the proposed Chick-fil-A, that like the proposed car wash, will be accessible from both York Road
and Industry Lane, thus, creating the need for additional signage to make the building identifiable
to patrons traveling from both streets.

Signs D and E

The requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (3)(a)
for Signs D and E is to allow freestanding directional signs with a height of 9 feet in lieu of the
permitted 6 feet. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) These directional signs are the Chick-Fil-A drive-thru and are
necessitated by the Chick-Fil-A location at the crest of a hill coming in both directions which
presents the need for greater sign height for visibility of approaching drivers and allows the site to
be seen in time for drivers to navigate to the appropriate turn lane.

Sign A

The final requested Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations
(5)(b) for Sign A is to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 116 square feet
in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 square feet. (Pet. Ex. 1, p.2) This variance request
involves the Chick-fil-A pole sign on York Road. Due to the fact that the words on this sign are
separated, the “dead space” that separates the lines of text are required to be included in the sign’s

square footage, thus, causing the circumstances for the requested relief.



In light of the “uniqueness” factors previously discussed, I additionally find that due to the
reasons outlined above, the Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty if the requested
variances were to be denied. Accordingly, all of the Petitioners previously noted requests for
variance relief are granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 15th day of July 2024, by this Administrative Law

Judge, that the Petition for Special Exception filed pursuant to BCZR §§ 233.3 and 253.2.D.4 to
permit a full-service car wash, be and is hereby GRANTED and pursuant to BCZR, § 502.3, the
Special Exception is valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of this Order;

IT IS FURTHER, ORDERED that, pursuant to BCZR, § 502.3, the Special Exception is

valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of this Order, and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a Petition for Variance filed from the BCZR,

§ 409.6.A.2, to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 216 off-street
parking spaces, be and is hereby GRANTED, and;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR § 419.4.B.3, to
allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a minimum of 0 ft. abutting non-
residentially zoned land in the lieu of the required 6 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant
commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3 signs on any single facade in lieu of
the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single fagade, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a total of 7 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces

of 75 sq. ft. (Sign No. 9), 27 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 14A-14B), and 8 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, & 20)



in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted with a sign area/face of 75 sq. ft., be and
is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.5.B.4.a, to
allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 ft. to another freestanding sign on the same
premises having as area larger than 8 sq. ft. (between Sign Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the
required 100 ft. distance, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(a), to allow a total of 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant
commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs on any single facade in lieu of the 3
signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single facade, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations(3)(a), to allow freestanding directional signs with a height of 9 ft. in lieu of
the permitted 6 ft. (Signs D, E), be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR, § 450.4, Table
of Sign Regulations (5)(b), to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 116 sq.
ft. (Sign A) in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 sq. ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e DPetitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at

their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can

be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would

be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Petitioners must comply with the DOP comments, copies of which are attached

hereto and made a part hereof. (The previously noted DPW&T Zac comment has
been resolved and is no longer applicable.)
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

i

ANDREW M. BELT
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

AMB:dlm
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TO:

FROM:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 5/28/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

Steve Lafferty
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 2023-0119-XA

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10100-10142 York Road
Petitioner: Industry Lane Associates LLLP
Zoning: BR IM, ML IM

Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Special Exception -

1. To permit a full-service car wash, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 253.2.D.4 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR);

Variance -

28

3.

From BCZR Section 409.6.A.2 to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 216 off-street parking spaces;

From BCZR Section 419.4.B.3 to allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a
minimum of 0 feet abutting non-residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 feet;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3
signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single
fagade;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to allow a total of 7 freestanding
enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75 square feet (Sign No. 9), 27 square feet (Sign Nos.
14A-14B), and 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, 20) in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise
sign permitted with a sign area/face of 75 square feet;

From BCZR Section 450.5.B.4.a to allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 feet to
another freestanding sign in the same premises having an area larger than 8 square feet (between
Sign Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the required 100 foot distance;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to allow a total of 6 wall mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs
on any single fagade in lieu of the 3 signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single
fagade;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (3)(a) to allow freestanding directional
signs with a height of 9 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Signs D, E); and

C:\Users\klewis\A ppData\Local\Microsof\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\7Y 8522L.4\2024-01 1 9-XA-Planning.docx



9. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to allow a freestanding enterprise
sign with a sign area/face of 116 square feet (Sign A) in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75
square feet.

The subject site is an approximately 4.06 acre parcel at the southwest corner of the signalized intersection
of York Road and Industry Lane in the Cockeysville area. It is improved with a Chick-fil-A with a double
drive-thru, a two-story Ramada Hotel/Motel, and a one-story strip mall with six storefronts. The Ramada
is two buildings: one perpendicular to York Road between the strip mall and the Chick-fil-A and one
parallel to York Road behind the other Ramada building, strip mall, and Chick-fil-A. The Chick-fil-A is
located to the northeast portion of the site and has angled parking to its north and east, directly along York
Road and Industry Lane.

Uses immediately surrounding the site include: an office building to the north across Industry Lane; a
Flagship car wash, a Wawa gas station and associated convenience store, and a one-story strip mall to the
east across York Road; commercial spaces and stores (an AutoZone Auto Parts store and a Hi Lo Auto
Sale shop) to the south; and a car dealership service center (Bill Kidd’s Toyota and Volvo Service Center)

to the west.

The subject site is within the boundaries of the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan, the Western
Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan, and the Hunt Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines
sub-section of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP). The Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines provide design guidelines on building architecture, screening,
pedestrian friendly development, landscaping, etc., within the area boundary. The Hunt Valley/Timonium
Master Plan, adopted by the County Council October 19", 1998, seeks to provide guidance on
development of the employment and commercial areas. The plan highlights a number of issues within the
plan area, including traffic congestion; the lack of pedestrian and bicycle circulation and connections; the
need for improving the visual quality of the York Road corridor; the need for improving landscaping to
bring existing commercial properties along the York Road corridor into conformance with the Landscape
Manual; the existence of sign clutter; and more.

Per the site plan, the applicant wishes to demolish the two existing Ramada Hotel/Motel buildings and
construct a one story 5,106 square foot Auto Spa Express car wash with associated parking. The car wash
is proposed to be tucked to the rear of the site and parallel with York Road. In addition, the applicant
wishes to demolish the existing 4,811 square foot Chick-fil-A and construct a new, 5,331 square foot
Chick-fil-A. The new Chick-fil-A is proposed to be located northeast of the existing Chick-fil-A in order
to allow the parking spaces to be shifted to the south of the building, rather than to the north and east of
the building as currently existing. The double drive-thru lanes of the Chick-fil-A are proposed to be
located along York Road and Industry Lane.

Parking for the site is shared for all uses and is proposed to be located east and south of the existing strip
mall with six storefronts, along York Road and the property line between the subject site and the
neighboring site, as parking currently exists; north of the proposed car wash; and south and west of the
proposed new Chick-fil-A, The proposed new layout makes the parking more centrai for the uses and
eliminates Chick-fil-A patrons from crossing the drive-thru to access the restaurant. Ingress and egress
points for the subject site are provided on York Road and Industry Lane.

The site was the subject of a similar Zoning Case, Case 2023-0081-XA in April 2023. The Case included
the demolition of the two Ramada Hotel/Motel buildings to construct an Auto Spa Express Car Wash and
sought the same first six items of relief as currently requested. The primary difference between Case
2023-0081-XA and the Zoning Case currently at hand is the inclusion of the demolition and rebuild of the
Chick-fil-A. The Department of Planning did not support the bulk of the requests in Case 2023-0081-XA,
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citing overdevelopment of the site; circulation issues; a redundant use, since a car wash existed across the
street; lack of landscaping going against the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the CMDP; and sign clutter. Following the issuance
of the Department’s comments, dated April 26", 2023, representatives of the Department of Planning met
with the Petitioner on June 6™, 2023 for additional information on the petition and long-term plans for the
property. During the meeting, the Petitioner explained that the proposed car wash was an “express”
model, meaning vehicles were in and out of the car wash tunnel in under three minutes. Further, the Auto
Spa Express would primarily operate under a membership model.

During the meeting, the Petitioner explained that the long-term plans for the property included
demolishing and reconstructing the Chick-fil-A in order to address existing circulation and parking issues
(i.e., patrons needing to cross the drive-thru to access the restaurant from the existing parking spaces
along York Road and Industry Lane). A site plan showing the possible relocation of the Chick-fil-A,
drive-thru, and parking was presented to the Department, which became the site plan for the Zoning Case
at hand, Case 2024-0119-XA. The site plan included a fence between the drive-thru of the Chick-fil-A
and York Road and Industry Lane in order to improve pedestrian safety. During the meeting, the
Department expressed that they would be accepting of the complete proposal, subject to conditions, as it
was an overall improvement of the site.

The Department of Planning met with representatives for the petition via WebEx on May 28", 2024,
During the meeting, representatives for the petition explained the petition and provided the following
information:

- The information provided to the Department of Planning in June of 2023 is still accurate. The
proposed car wash will be an “express” model, meaning vehicles are in and out of the car wash
tunnel in under three minutes, and will primarily operate under a membership model. Auto Spa
employees will not vacuum cars after they travel through the car wash tunnel; instead, patrons
have the option to vacuum their car themselves after the car wash.

- Auto Spa has two other Auto Spa Express car washes in the County — one in Dundalk and one in
Halethorpe.

- The Variance requested for the Landscape Transition Area is related to landscaping between the
uses on the site. Landscaping is provided around/along the perimeter of the site. A Schematic
Landscape Plan has been submitted to the County Landscape Architect.

- Relating to the requested parking Variance, a Parking Space Occupancy Study was done, and
confirmed the requesied number of parking spaces will be sufficient

The Department of Planning finds that the site plan submitted with Case 2024-0119-XA is an
improvement to that which was submitted with Case 2023-0081-XA in April 2023. The updated site plan
improves circulation for the site as a whole, while providing adequate space for each of the individual
uses. As such, the Department of Planning has no objections to the requested Special Exception and
Variance relief, subject to the following conditions:

1. Architecture for the proposed Auto Spa Express Car Wash and Chick-fil-A should be in keeping
with the design guidelines outlined in the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the CMDP.

2. In keeping with the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and efforts to reduce sign clutter and
visual appearance along the York Road corridor, the proposed pylon signs should instead be
monument style signs.

3. Landscaping shall be provided to the greatest extent possible, as recommended in the Hunt
Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the
CMDP. This includes landscaping along the perimeter of the site as possible, landscape islands,
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and landscaping at the base of the Auto Spa Express Car Wash and Chick-fil-A signs. The
Department encourages the Petitioner to consider adding planters outside of the Chick-fil-A and
Auto Spa buildings to further beautify the site.

4. An outdoor patio/sitting area shall be proposed for the Chick-fil-A, as shown on the site plan
submitted with Case 2024-0119-XA.

5. Quality fencing, like a black metal fence, as shown on the site plan, shall be proposed along the
edge of the Chick-fil-A drive-thru in order to improve pedestrian safety within the site.

6. A circulation plan showing vehicular and pedestrian access shall be submitted to the Department
of Planning prior to permitting.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Taylor Bensley at 410-887-
3482.

[

Prepared by: Division Chief: N\ \
Krystle Patchak Jéhifer G. Nugent |
SL/JGN/KP

¢: David Karceski
David Birkenthal, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ 10100 — 10142 York Road which is presently zoned BR-IM, ML-IM
Deed References: 44360-356 10 Digit Tax Account # 160 0005130 __'
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ Industry Lane Associates LLLP

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part herecf, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2.__X_a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for
SEE ATTACHED SHEET

3._X__a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”, If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above pelition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmatlon: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaitles of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
SEE ATTACHED SHEET SEE ATTACHED SHEET /

Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type or Prin{ Name #2 — Type or Print
/

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

! ! ! / :
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
tive to be contacted:

Attorney forPetitioner: Represe

David Hf. i, Esquire

Na
Signature Venable LLP Signature Venable LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500  Towson MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address Cily State
21204 ; 410-494-6285 ; dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 ;410-494-6285 ;, dhkarceski@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

- PN

CASE NUMBERQ 0 2 q - O ‘ lq )(A Filing Date 5&/2 0c (‘{ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer.

REV. 10/4/11




10100 — 10142 YORK ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 409.6.A.2 to allow a total of 164 off-street
parking spaces in lieu of the required 216 off-street parking spaces.

2. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.4.B.3 to allow a landscape transition
area width in the front yard to be a minimum of 0 feet abutting non-residentially zoned
land in lieu of the required 6 feet.

3. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to
allow a total of 8 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building
(Sign Nos. 1 - 8) with a maximum of 3 signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted
3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single facade.

4. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to
allow a total of 7 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75 square feet
(Sign No. 9), 27 square feet (Sign Nos. 14A-14B), and 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 11, 12,
13, 20) in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise sign permitted with a sign area/face of
75 square feet.

5. Petition for Variance B.C.Z.R. Section 450.5.B.4.a to allow a freestanding sign to be
installed as close as 8 feet to another freestanding sign on the same premises having as
area larger than 8 square feet (between Sign Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the required
100 foot distance.

6. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to
allow a total of 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building
(Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs on any single fagade in lieu of the 3 signs
permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single facade.

7. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (3)(a) to
allow freestanding directional signs with a height of 9 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet
(Signs D, E).

8. Petition for Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to

allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 116 square feet (Sign A) in
lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75 square feet.
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10100 — 10142 YORK ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

1. Petition for Special Exception to permit a full service car wash, pursuant to
Sections 233.3 and 253.2.D.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“B.C.ZR.).
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10100 — 10142 YORK ROAD

ATTACHMENTS TO PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND FOR VARIANCE

Contract Lessee:

WLR Holding Company, Inc.
1313 Orchard Way
Frederick, MD 21703

/\ (

By: _;(/V—”)
Randall S. Simpson

Title: Prgsident & CEO

Phone No.: (301) 668-1440

#62880274v1



10100 — 10142 YORK ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Contract Lessee:

Chick-fil-A, Inc., a Georgia corporation
5200 Buffington Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30349-2998

WS Ny 73

“Whitni Kalman

Title: Director, Strategic Reinvestment

Phone No.: 404-765-8000
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10100 - 10142 YORK ROAD

ATTACHMENTS TO PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND FOR VARIANCE

Property Owner:

Industry Lane Associates LLLP
2800 Quarry Lake Drive

Suite 340

Baltimore, MD 21209

By: /3 _trmirds D e M,

Beverly Dobfochowski

Title: Vice President of [ndustry Lane GP, Inc., the general
partner of Industry Lane Associates LLLP

Phone No.: 410-308-0700

#62880274v1



SPECIAL EXCEPTION AREA DESCRIPTION
AUTOSPA, YORK ROAD

BEING PART OF THE PROPERTY OF INDUSTRY LANE ASSOCIATES LLLP, A MARYLAND LIMITED LIABILITY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, BY DEED DATED DECEMBER 31, 2020, AS RECORDED IN LIBER 44360 FOLIO 356,
ALSO BEING PART OF CHURCH LANE SQUARE SHOPPING CENTER, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O.T.G. 35
FOLIO 22, ALL AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AND BEING MORE

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT LOCATED NEAR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF INDUSTRY LANE AND YORK ROAD
(MD RTE. 45), FOLLOWING A LINE RUNNING SOUTHEAST ALONG YORK ROAD (MD RTE. 45) ON THE
SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE OF CHURCH LANE SHOPPING CENTER (PLAT BOOK O.T.G. 35 FOLIO 22)

RUNNING THENCE;

1. SOUTH 18° 56' 49" EAST, 252.42 FEET, THENCE DEPARTING SAID DIVISION LINE, AND WITH A LINE
THROUGH SAID CHURCH LANE SQUARE SHOPPING CENTER, THE FOLLOWING ELEVEN {11) COURSES

AND DISTANCES;
2. 50UTH 18° 56' 49" EAST, 34.49 FEET, THENCE;
3.50UTH 71° 16' 44" WEST, 171.01 FEET, THENCE;
4. SOUTH 18° 42' 58" EAST, 128.84 FEET, THENCE;
5. 50UTH 00° 00' 17" EAST, 6.19 FEET, THENCE;
6. SOUTH 89° 59' 43" WEST, 7.70 FEET, THENCE;
7.50UTH 0° 29' 24" WEST, 31.98 FEET, THENCE;
8. SOUTH 6° 47' 04" WEST, 19.24 FEET, THENCE;
9. NORTH 83° 19' 46" WEST, 161.81 FEET, THENCE;
10. NORTH 18° 53' 02" WEST, 293.59 FEET, THENCE;
11. NORTH 71° 06' 58" EAST, 100.70 FEET, THENCE;
12. SOUTH 46° 09' 20" EAST, 60.59 FEET, THENCE;
13. SOUTH 18° 42' 58" EAST, 85.17 FEET, THENCE;
18. NORTH 71° 17' 02" EAST, 217.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

CONTAINING 55,717 SQUARE FEET OR 1.28 ACRES.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2024-0119-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
WLR Holdings Co., Inc. & Chick-fil-A, Inc.
Industry Lane Associates, LLLP

June 25, 2024
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Jeff Perlow:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

10100 10142 York Road SIGN IA & IB

The sign(s) were posted on

|

1A

gING NOTICE
2024-0119-XA
ey

10100 10142 York Rd, Cock: i

REVISED Z0,
CASE #

m

S

=

S

Zq',.

<)

zZ 3

Z03
[=]
o

REVISED ZO

June §, 2024

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

06/05/2024 1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 17, 2024

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2024-0119
Address: 10100 — 10142 YORK RD
Legal Owner: Industry Lane Associates, LLLP

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 21, 2024.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Earl D Wrenn

\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\ BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0119\2024-
0119, 10100-10142 York Road, Comment Letter-DC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Peter Gutwald, Director DATE: May 15, 2024
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
Case 2024-0119-XA

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have
the following comments.

DPR: No comment.

DPW-T: The proposed vacuum area is located in an existing drainage and utility easement as
shown on Record Plat 35/22. The drainage and utility easement is in place for maintenance of
existing public sewer and storm drain mains. The Special Exception or Variances must be denied
until the vacuum area is relocated.

Landscaping: If Special Exception and Zoning relief is granted a Landscape Plan is required per
the Baltimore County Landscape Manual and a Lighting Plan is also required.

Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected.



TO:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

C. Pete Gutwald DATE: 5/28/2024
Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Steve Lafferty

Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 2023-0119-XA

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10100-10142 York Road
Petitioner: Industry Lane Associates LLLP
Zoning: BR IM, ML IM

Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:

Special Exception -

1.

To permit a full-service car wash, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 253.2.D.4 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR);

Variance -

2.

3.

From BCZR Section 409.6.A.2 to allow a total of 164 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 216 off-street parking spaces;

From BCZR Section 419.4.B.3 to allow a landscape transition area width in the front yard to be a
minimum of 0 feet abutting non-residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 feet;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to allow a total of 8 wall-mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1-8) with a maximum of 3
signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3 signs with no more than 2 signs on any single
facade;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to allow a total of 7 freestanding
enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 75 square feet (Sign No. 9), 27 square feet (Sign Nos.
14A-14B), and 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 11, 12, 13, 20) in lieu of the one freestanding enterprise
sign permitted with a sign area/face of 75 square feet;

From BCZR Section 450.5.B.4.a to allow a freestanding sign to be installed as close as 8 feet to
another freestanding sign in the same premises having an area larger than 8 square feet (between
Sign Nos. 14A and 14B) in lieu of the required 100 foot distance;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(a) to allow a total of 6 wall mounted
enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Signs B, C) with a maximum of 2 signs
on any single facade in lieu of the 3 signs permitted with no more than 2 signs on any single
facade;

From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (3)(a) to allow freestanding directional
signs with a height of 9 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Signs D, E); and
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9. From BCZR Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations (5)(b) to allow a freestanding enterprise
sign with a sign area/face of 116 square feet (Sign A) in lieu of the permitted sign area/face of 75
square feet.

The subject site is an approximately 4.06 acre parcel at the southwest corner of the signalized intersection
of York Road and Industry Lane in the Cockeysville area. It is improved with a Chick-fil-A with a double
drive-thru, a two-story Ramada Hotel/Motel, and a one-story strip mall with six storefronts. The Ramada
is two buildings: one perpendicular to York Road between the strip mall and the Chick-fil-A and one
parallel to York Road behind the other Ramada building, strip mall, and Chick-fil-A. The Chick-fil-A is
located to the northeast portion of the site and has angled parking to its north and east, directly along York
Road and Industry Lane.

Uses immediately surrounding the site include: an office building to the north across Industry Lane; a
Flagship car wash, a Wawa gas station and associated convenience store, and a one-story strip mall to the
east across York Road; commercial spaces and stores (an AutoZone Auto Parts store and a Hi Lo Auto
Sale shop) to the south; and a car dealership service center (Bill Kidd’s Toyota and Volvo Service Center)
to the west.

The subject site is within the boundaries of the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan, the Western
Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan, and the Hunt Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines
sub-section of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP). The Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines provide design guidelines on building architecture, screening,
pedestrian friendly development, landscaping, etc., within the area boundary. The Hunt Valley/Timonium
Master Plan, adopted by the County Council October 19, 1998, seeks to provide guidance on
development of the employment and commercial areas. The plan highlights a number of issues within the
plan area, including traffic congestion; the lack of pedestrian and bicycle circulation and connections; the
need for improving the visual quality of the York Road corridor; the need for improving landscaping to
bring existing commercial properties along the York Road corridor into conformance with the Landscape
Manual; the existence of sign clutter; and more.

Per the site plan, the applicant wishes to demolish the two existing Ramada Hotel/Motel buildings and
construct a one story 5,106 square foot Auto Spa Express car wash with associated parking. The car wash
is proposed to be tucked to the rear of the site and parallel with York Road. In addition, the applicant
wishes to demolish the existing 4,811 square foot Chick-fil-A and construct a new, 5,331 square foot
Chick-fil-A. The new Chick-fil-A is proposed to be located northeast of the existing Chick-fil-A in order
to allow the parking spaces to be shifted to the south of the building, rather than to the north and east of
the building as currently existing. The double drive-thru lanes of the Chick-fil-A are proposed to be
located along York Road and Industry Lane.

Parking for the site is shared for all uses and is proposed to be located east and south of the existing strip
mall with six storefronts, along York Road and the property line between the subject site and the
neighboring site, as parking currently exists; north of the proposed car wash; and south and west of the
proposed new Chick-fil-A. The proposed new layout makes the parking more central for the uses and
eliminates Chick-fil-A patrons from crossing the drive-thru to access the restaurant. Ingress and egress
points for the subject site are provided on York Road and Industry Lane.

The site was the subject of a similar Zoning Case, Case 2023-0081-XA in April 2023. The Case included
the demolition of the two Ramada Hotel/Motel buildings to construct an Auto Spa Express Car Wash and
sought the same first six items of relief as currently requested. The primary difference between Case
2023-0081-XA and the Zoning Case currently at hand is the inclusion of the demolition and rebuild of the
Chick-fil-A. The Department of Planning did not support the bulk of the requests in Case 2023-0081-XA,
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citing overdevelopment of the site; circulation issues; a redundant use, since a car wash existed across the
street; lack of landscaping going against the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the CMDP; and sign clutter. Following the issuance
of the Department’s comments, dated April 26™, 2023, representatives of the Department of Planning met
with the Petitioner on June 6™, 2023 for additional information on the petition and long-term plans for the
property. During the meeting, the Petitioner explained that the proposed car wash was an “express”
model, meaning vehicles were in and out of the car wash tunnel in under three minutes. Further, the Auto
Spa Express would primarily operate under a membership model.

During the meeting, the Petitioner explained that the long-term plans for the property included
demolishing and reconstructing the Chick-fil-A in order to address existing circulation and parking issues
(i.e., patrons needing to cross the drive-thru to access the restaurant from the existing parking spaces
along York Road and Industry Lane). A site plan showing the possible relocation of the Chick-fil-A,
drive-thru, and parking was presented to the Department, which became the site plan for the Zoning Case
at hand, Case 2024-0119-XA. The site plan included a fence between the drive-thru of the Chick-fil-A
and York Road and Industry Lane in order to improve pedestrian safety. During the meeting, the
Department expressed that they would be accepting of the complete proposal, subject to conditions, as it
was an overall improvement of the site.

The Department of Planning met with representatives for the petition via WebEx on May 28", 2024.
During the meeting, representatives for the petition explained the petition and provided the following
information:

- The information provided to the Department of Planning in June of 2023 is still accurate. The
proposed car wash will be an “express” model, meaning vehicles are in and out of the car wash
tunnel in under three minutes, and will primarily operate under a membership model. Auto Spa
employees will not vacuum cars after they travel through the car wash tunnel; instead, patrons
have the option to vacuum their car themselves after the car wash.

- Auto Spa has two other Auto Spa Express car washes in the County — one in Dundalk and one in
Halethorpe.

- The Variance requested for the Landscape Transition Area is related to landscaping between the
uses on the site. Landscaping is provided around/along the perimeter of the site. A Schematic
Landscape Plan has been submitted to the County Landscape Architect.

- Relating to the requested parking Variance, a Parking Space Occupancy Study was done, and
confirmed the requested number of parking spaces will be sufficient

The Department of Planning finds that the site plan submitted with Case 2024-0119-XA is an
improvement to that which was submitted with Case 2023-0081-XA in April 2023. The updated site plan
improves circulation for the site as a whole, while providing adequate space for each of the individual
uses. As such, the Department of Planning has no objections to the requested Special Exception and
Variance relief, subject to the following conditions:

1. Architecture for the proposed Auto Spa Express Car Wash and Chick-fil-A should be in keeping
with the design guidelines outlined in the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt
Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the CMDP.

2. In keeping with the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan and efforts to reduce sign clutter and
visual appearance along the York Road corridor, the proposed pylon signs should instead be
monument style signs.

3. Landscaping shall be provided to the greatest extent possible, as recommended in the Hunt
Valley/Timonium Master Plan and Hunt Valley/Timonium Design Guidelines sub-section of the
CMDP. This includes landscaping along the perimeter of the site as possible, landscape islands,
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and landscaping at the base of the Auto Spa Express Car Wash and Chick-fil-A signs. The
Department encourages the Petitioner to consider adding planters outside of the Chick-fil-A and
Auto Spa buildings to further beautify the site.

4. An outdoor patio/sitting area shall be proposed for the Chick-fil-A, as shown on the site plan
submitted with Case 2024-0119-XA.

5. Quality fencing, like a black metal fence, as shown on the site plan, shall be proposed along the
edge of the Chick-fil-A drive-thru in order to improve pedestrian safety within the site.

6. A circulation plan showing vehicular and pedestrian access shall be submitted to the Department
of Planning prior to permitting.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Taylor Bensley at 410-887-
3482.

Prepared by: Division Chief: {i

S

Krystle Patchak Jéhifer G. Nhéenf 0

SL/JGN/KP

c: David Karceski
David Birkenthal, Community Planner
Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review
Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review
Office of Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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